



1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Massachusetts

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Massachusetts" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 230.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/230>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-5047

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, SEEKING AFFIRMANCE

MARTHA COAKLEY
*Attorney General
of Massachusetts*

Thomas M. O'Brien
Daniel J. Hammond
Carol Iancu*
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200, ext. 2959
Email: carol.iancu@state.ma.us
* Denotes counsel of record

No. 11-5047

Susan Seven-Sky, et al. v. Eric H. Holder, Jr. , et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

 A. THE EXPERIENCE OF MASSACHUSETTS CONFIRMS
 THAT CONGRESS HAD A RATIONAL BASIS TO
 DETERMINE THAT FREE-RIDING, TAKEN IN
 AGGREGATE, SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE
 COMMERCE; ACCORDINGLY, CONGRESS HAD
 AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO
 IMPOSE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT..... 5

 B. BECAUSE ELIMINATING FREE-RIDERS IS, AT A
 MINIMUM, RATIONALLY RELATED TO SUCCESSFUL
 IMPLEMENTATION OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF
 FEDERAL HEALTHCARE LAW, CONGRESS ALSO HAD
 AUTHORITY UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER
 CLAUSE TO IMPOSE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE
 REQUIREMENT..... 10

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....5, 6, 7

McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat 316 (1819).....11

United States v. Comstock, ___ U.S. ___,
130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....10

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....7

United States v. Morrison, 529 Mass. 598 (2000).....7

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters
Ass’n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....6

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....6

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq.11

42 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq.11

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....7

Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 2.....14

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1201 (March 23, 2010).....11

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1501(a)(2)(F) (March 23,
2010).....6

* Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2),
authorities upon which we chiefly rely are
marked with asterisks.

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1501(a)(2)(H) (March 23, 2010).....11

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1501(a)(2)(I) (March 23, 2010).....12

Massachusetts Statutes

*St. 2006, c. 58.....1, 2, 4, 7, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....5

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....10

Miscellaneous

Blue Cross Blue Shield Found., Health Reform in Massachusetts: An Update as of Fall 2009 (June 2010), available at <http://bluecrossfoundation.org/~media/Files/Publications/Policy%20Publications/060810MHR2009FINAL.pdf>.....3, 8, 9, 10

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Health Care in Massachusetts: Key Indicators (Nov. 2010), available at http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dhcfp/r/pubs/10/key_indicators_november_2010.pdf.....14

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Hospital Discharge Database (HDD) for fiscal year 2009 (October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009).....13

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, Uncompensated Care Pool PFY06 Annual Report (July 2007).....4, 8

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy, 2009 Annual Report: Health Safety Net (Dec. 2009).....4, 8

House Bill 4279, 184th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2005)2, 3

Josh Goodman, Massachusetts: A Model, or Cautionary Tale?, Wash. Health Pol’y Wk. in Rev. (The Commonwealth Fund), June 8, 2009, available at <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/Content/Newsletters/Washington-Health-Policy-in-Review/2009/Jun/June-8-2009/Massachusetts-A-Model-or-Cautionary-Tale.aspx>9

Mass. Taxpayers Found., Massachusetts Health Reform: The Myth of Uncontrolled Costs (May 2009), available at <http://www.masstaxpayers.org/sites/masstaxpayers.org/files/Health%20care-NT.pdf>3, 8

William Pierron & Paul Fronstin, ERISA Pre-emption: Implications for Health Reform and Coverage 314 EBRI Issue Brief 11 (Feb. 2008), available at http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_02a-20082.pdf.....14
